

No. 17-20811

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

OMAR FARAJ SAEED AL HARDAN,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas,
Houston Division, No. 4:16-CR-00003

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

RYAN K. PATRICK
United States Attorney

CARMEN CASTILLO MITCHELL
Chief, Appellate Division

ANNA E. KALLURI
Assistant United States Attorney
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 567-9102

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should decline to review Al Hardan’s premature ineffective-assistance claim on direct appeal.	6
A. Al Hardan’s Assertions	6
B. Standard of Review	7
C. Al Hardan’s ineffective-assistance claim is premature.....	8
D. Al Hardan knowingly and voluntarily pleaded guilty to Count One of the indictment.....	10
1. This Court should decline to review this issue because Al Hardan presents it as part of his ineffective-assistance claim, which is premature.....	10
2. Alternatively, Al Hardan has not adequately briefed this issue and therefore it is waived.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. If this Court finds that Al Hardan has properly presented this issue to this Court and not waived it, the standard of review is plain error.	13
4. Al Hardan cannot demonstrate that the Rule 11 omission affected his substantial rights.	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Beasley v. McCotter</i> , 798 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	8
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Abreo</i> , 30 F.3d 29 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Bounds</i> , 943 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Crain</i> , 877 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Andrade</i> , 232 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Isgar</i> , 739 F.3d 829 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 427 F. App'x 327 (5th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	15
<i>United States v. Montes</i> , 602 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 18 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pringler</i> , 765 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Reagan</i> , 596 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 300 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Stalnaker</i> , 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Thibodeaux</i> , 608 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2015) (unpublished).....	18
<i>United States v. Tuangmaneeratmun</i> , 925 F.2d 797 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Vu Anh Le</i> , 512 F.3d 128 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 307 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
 Rules and Statutes	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	i
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(H)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules and Statutes	Page(s)
5th Cir. Loc. R. 47.5.4.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1425(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	3, 6, 10, 19

No.17-20811
